Rate of increase for pensions in payment / inflation  2.2  2.2
Discount rate for scheme liabilities  1.7  1.9

Notes to the Financial Statements  Year ended 31 August 2020

 Inspire Partnership Academy Trust 50

22 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) (continued)
The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in
mortality rates. The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

  2020
Years

 2019
Years

   Retiring today:
Males  21.7  21.9
Females  23.8  23.8

Retiring in 20 years:
Males  22.6  23.5
Females  25.2  25.6

Sensitivity analysis
The below analysis shows the increase to the defined benefit obligation for the following
changes in assumption:

  2020
£’000

 2019
£’000

   Discount rate +0.1%
Discount rate -0.1%
Mortality assumption +1 year
Mortality assumption –1 year

 (726)
739
695

(670)

 (326)
(336)
393

(379)
Salary rate +0.1%
Salary rate -0.1%

 56
(56)

 36
(35)

Pension rate +0.1%
Pension rate -0.1%

 677
(664)

 299
(290)

The Academy Trust’s share of the assets and liabilities in the scheme were:

2020
£’000

2019
£’000

   Equities  5,698  1,520
Bonds
Unitised insurance policies
UK & overseas unit trusts

 2,221
1,433

855

660
1,032

680
Property  1,377  492
Cash and other assets  464  231
Total market value of assets  12,048  4,615
Present value of scheme liabilities
Funded  (25,941)  (11,039)
Share of scheme deficit   (13,893)  (6,424)

The actual return on scheme assets was £597,000 (2019: £228,000).

Notes to the Financial Statements  Year ended 31 August 2020

 Inspire Partnership Academy Trust 51

22 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) (continued)

Amounts recognised in statement of financial activities

2020
£’000

2019
£’000

   Current service cost  2,088  1,287
Past service cost  8  166
Interest income  (138)  (104)
Interest cost  308  206
Administration expenses  3  —
Total operating charge  2,269  1,555

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were
as follows:

 2020
£’000

 2019
£’000

   At 1 September 2019  11,039  7,588
Transferred in on existing academies joining the Academy Trust  8,742  —
Current service cost  2,088  1,287
Interest cost  308  206
Employee contributions  264  199
Actuarial loss  3,643  1,611
Benefits paid  (151)  (18)
Past service cost  8  166
At 31 August 2020  25,941  11,039

Changes in the fair value of the Academy Trust’s share of scheme
assets:

2020
£’000

2019
£’000

   At 1 September 2019  4,615  3,584
Transferred in on existing academies joining the Academy Trust  4,968  —
Interest income  138  104
Actuarial (loss) gain  1,358  124
Employer contributions  854  622
Employee contributions  269  199
Benefits paid  (151)  (18)
Administration expenses  (3)  —
At 31 August 2020  12,048  4,615

23 Related party transactions
Owing to the nature of the Academy Trust’s operations and the composition of the Board
of Trustees being drawn from local public and private sector organisations, transactions
may take place with organisations in which a Trustee may have an interest. All
transactions involving such organisations would, of course, be conducted at arm’s length
and in accordance with the Academy Trust’s financial regulations and normal procurement
procedures.

Notes to the Financial Statements  Year ended 31 August 2020

 Inspire Partnership Academy Trust 52

23 Related party transactions (continued)